
2018 Lyon County Historical Society
Summary Statement of Operations (vs Budget)

For the Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2018

Operations Programs Enterprise Restricted TOTAL BUDGET Variance $ Variance %

Beginning Fund Balances 4,650.58 13,590.75 4,126.94 28,582.49 50,950.76 50,950.76 0.00 0.0%

INCOME

Lyon County

Operating Funds 65,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 65,900.00 65,900.00 0.00 0.0%

PERA Funds 37.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 37.00 74.00 (37.00) -50.0%

City of Marshall 21,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,000.00 21,000.00 0.00 0.0%

City of Balaton 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

City of Cottonwood 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

City of Florence 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 N/A

City of Garvin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

City of Ghent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

City of Lynd 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

City of Minneota 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

City of Russell 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

City of Taunton 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

City of Tracy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

Memberships

Individual 0.00 7,225.00 0.00 0.00 7,225.00 6,750.00 475.00 7.0%

Business 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 2,000.00 (500.00) -25.0%

Research Requests

Other Contributions 0.00 0.00 N/A

Donation Box 0.00 1,601.98 0.00 0.00 1,601.98 1,800.00 (198.02) -11.0%

Memorials 0.00 335.00 0.00 0.00 335.00 300.00 35.00 11.7%

Donations 0.00 416.08 0.03 0.00 416.11 1,300.00 (883.89) -68.0%

Fundraising Events 0.00 1,779.75 0.00 14,706.00 16,485.75 4,000.00 12,485.75 312.1%

Space Rental

Events 0.00 0.00 125.00 0.00 125.00 500.00 (375.00) -75.0%

Prairieland Rent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

Interest Income 2.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.89 1.00 1.89 189.0%

Endowment/Capital Fund

Dividend Income 749.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 749.03 0.00 749.03 N/A

Long Term Capital Gains 329.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 329.32 0.00 329.32 N/A

Gain/(Loss) on Sale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

Grants

MHS Grants 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

Other Grants 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,000.00 13,000.00 0.00 13,000.00 N/A

Program Fees 0.00 315.00 0.00 0.00 315.00 600.00 (285.00) -47.5%

Retail Sales

Gift Shop 0.00 0.00 1,320.05 0.00 1,320.05 2,600.00 (1,279.95) -49.2%

Ice Cream Shop 0.00 0.00 1,352.58 0.00 1,352.58 1,800.00 (447.42) -24.9%

Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 221.15 0.00 221.15 0.00 221.15 N/A

TOTAL INCOME 88,018.24 13,172.81 3,018.81 27,806.00 132,015.86 108,625.00 23,390.86 21.5%

COST OF GOODS SOLD

Gift Shop 977.80 977.80 1,300.00 (322.20) -24.8%

Ice Cream Shop 699.25 699.25 1,200.00 (500.75) -41.7%

NET INCOME 88,018.24 13,172.81 1,341.76 27,806.00 130,338.81 106,125.00 24,213.81 22.8%

EXPENSE

Utilities 11,677.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,677.12 14,025.00 (2,347.88) -16.7%

Insurance 3,357.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,357.76 3,300.00 57.76 1.8%

Phone 839.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 839.76 725.00 114.76 15.8%

Internet 629.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 629.88 500.00 129.88 26.0%

Supplies 3,682.34 5,724.10 519.66 0.00 9,926.10 10,250.00 (323.90) -3.2%

Postage 1,078.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,078.48 700.00 378.48 54.1%

Printing 2,928.41 2,268.55 123.41 1,752.18 7,072.55 5,100.00 1,972.55 38.7%

Dues/Subscriptions 1,075.16 0.00 221.00 0.00 1,296.16 1,006.00 290.16 28.8%

Credit Card Fees 0.00 0.00 15.72 0.00 15.72 80.00 (64.28) -80.4%

Investment Fees 428.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 428.39 350.00 78.39 22.4%

Rentals

Storage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

Sites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

Payroll 49,310.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 49,310.00 48,360.00 950.00 2.0%

Employee Benefits

Health Stipend 2,700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,700.00 2,600.00 100.00 3.8%

PERA 3,698.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,698.26 4,000.00 (301.74) -7.5%

Payroll Tax 3,978.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,978.77 4,000.00 (21.23) -0.5%

Unemployment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

Miscellaneous Expense 102.17 385.00 3.50 0.00 490.67 700.00 (209.33) -29.9%

Building Maintenance 486.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 486.77 3,250.00 (2,763.23) -85.0%

Advertising 0.00 1,095.86 0.00 0.00 1,095.86 1,650.00 (554.14) -33.6%

Travel 0.00 1,336.55 0.00 0.00 1,336.55 500.00 836.55 167.3%

Professional Development 445.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 445.00 500.00 (55.00) -11.0%

Contracted Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,755.46 22,755.46 12,000.00 10,755.46 89.6%

TOTAL EXPENSE 86,418.27 10,810.06 883.29 24,507.64 122,619.26 113,596.00 9,023.26 7.9%

NET GAIN/(LOSS) 1,599.97 2,362.75 458.47 3,298.36 7,719.55 (7,471.00) 15,190.55 -203.3%

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 (3,000.00) -100.0%

Ending Fund Balances 6,250.55 15,953.50 4,585.41 31,880.85 58,670.31 43,479.76 15,190.55 34.9%

Budgeted Ending Fund Balances 5,165.58 13,590.75 7,790.94 16,582.49 43,129.76 40,479.76 2,650.00 6.5%



2018 Lyon County Historical Society
Summary Statement of Operations (vs Prior Year)

For the Twelve Months Ending December 31, 2018

Operations Programs Enterprise Restricted TOTAL CY PRIOR YEAR Variance $ Variance %

Beginning Fund Balances 4,650.58 13,590.75 4,126.94 28,582.49 50,950.76 50,950.76 0.00 0.0%

INCOME

Lyon County

Operating Funds 65,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 65,900.00 61,900.00 4,000.00 6.5%

PERA Funds 37.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 37.00 74.00 (37.00) -50.0%

City of Marshall 21,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,000.00 18,000.00 3,000.00 16.7%

City of Balaton 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

City of Cottonwood 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

City of Florence 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 N/A

City of Garvin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

City of Ghent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

City of Lynd 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

City of Minneota 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

City of Russell 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

City of Taunton 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

City of Tracy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

Memberships

Individual 0.00 7,225.00 0.00 0.00 7,225.00 7,615.00 (390.00) -5.1%

Business 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 2,070.00 (570.00) -27.5%

Research Requests 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 255.00 (255.00) -100.0%

Other Contributions

Donation Box 0.00 1,601.98 0.00 0.00 1,601.98 1,855.35 (253.37) -13.7%

Memorials 0.00 335.00 0.00 0.00 335.00 400.00 (65.00) -16.3%

Donations 0.00 416.08 0.03 0.00 416.11 1,584.00 (1,167.89) -73.7%

Fundraising Events 0.00 1,779.75 0.00 14,706.00 16,485.75 5,181.71 11,304.04 218.2%

Space Rental

Events 0.00 0.00 125.00 0.00 125.00 770.00 (645.00) -83.8%

Prairieland Rent 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 (200.00) -100.0%

Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 31.24 (31.24) -100.0%

Interest Income 2.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.89 1.83 1.06 57.9%

Endowment/Capital Fund

Dividend Income 749.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 749.03 933.78 (184.75) -19.8%

Long Term Capital Gains 329.32 0.00 0.00 0.00 329.32 641.28 (311.96) -48.6%

Gain/(Loss) on Sale 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

Grants

MHS Grants 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 (20,000.00) -100.0%

Other Grants 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,000.00 13,000.00 0.00 13,000.00 N/A

Program Fees 0.00 315.00 0.00 0.00 315.00 570.00 (255.00) -44.7%

Retail Sales

Gift Shop 0.00 0.00 1,320.05 0.00 1,320.05 2,601.07 (1,281.02) -49.2%

Ice Cream Shop 0.00 0.00 1,352.58 0.00 1,352.58 1,950.32 (597.74) -30.6%

Sales Tax 0.00 0.00 221.15 0.00 221.15 383.52 (162.37) -42.3%

TOTAL INCOME 88,018.24 13,172.81 3,018.81 27,806.00 132,015.86 127,018.10 4,997.76 3.9%

COST OF GOODS SOLD

Gift Shop 977.80 977.80 1,528.99 (551.19) -36.0%

Ice Cream Shop 699.25 699.25 1,208.86 (509.61) -42.2%

NET INCOME 88,018.24 13,172.81 1,341.76 27,806.00 130,338.81 124,280.25 6,058.56 4.9%

EXPENSE

Utilities 11,677.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,677.12 14,021.14 (2,344.02) -16.7%

Insurance 3,357.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,357.76 3,254.73 103.03 3.2%

Phone 839.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 839.76 1,035.91 (196.15) -18.9%

Internet 629.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 629.88 622.87 7.01 1.1%

Supplies 3,682.34 5,724.10 519.66 0.00 9,926.10 9,681.44 244.66 2.5%

Postage 1,078.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,078.48 643.80 434.68 67.5%

Printing 2,928.41 2,268.55 123.41 1,752.18 7,072.55 3,804.54 3,268.01 85.9%

Dues/Subscriptions 1,075.16 0.00 221.00 0.00 1,296.16 988.75 307.41 31.1%

Credit Card Fees 0.00 0.00 15.72 0.00 15.72 24.56 (8.84) -36.0%

Investment Fees 428.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 428.39 345.70 82.69 23.9%

Rentals

Storage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

Sites 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

Payroll 49,310.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 49,310.00 44,740.00 4,570.00 10.2%

Employee Benefits

Health Stipend 2,700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,700.00 2,600.00 100.00 3.8%

PERA 3,698.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,698.26 3,120.01 578.25 18.5%

Payroll Tax 3,978.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,978.77 3,621.51 357.26 9.9%

Unemployment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A

Miscellaneous Expense 102.17 385.00 3.50 0.00 490.67 884.90 (394.23) -44.6%

Building Maintenance 486.77 0.00 0.00 0.00 486.77 101.44 385.33 379.9%

Advertising 0.00 1,095.86 0.00 0.00 1,095.86 2,623.40 (1,527.54) -58.2%

Travel 0.00 1,336.55 0.00 0.00 1,336.55 1,182.22 154.33 13.1%

Professional Development 445.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 445.00 176.99 268.01 151.4%

Contracted Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 22,755.46 22,755.46 24,885.80 (2,130.34) -8.6%

TOTAL EXPENSE 86,418.27 10,810.06 883.29 24,507.64 122,619.26 118,359.71 4,259.55 3.6%

NET GAIN/(LOSS) 1,599.97 2,362.75 458.47 3,298.36 7,719.55 5,920.54 1,799.01 30.4%

TRANSFER TO CAPITAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00 (3,000.00) -100.0%

Ending Fund Balances 6,250.55 15,953.50 4,585.41 31,880.85 58,670.31 56,871.30 1,799.01 3.2%


